

No. 07-689

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GARY BARTLETT, *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

DWIGHT STRICKLAND, *ET AL.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of North Carolina

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, CINDY
MOORE, MILFORD FARRIOR, MARY JORDAN, AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

PAMELA S. KARLAN
JEFFREY L. FISHER
Stanford Law School Supreme
Court Litigation Clinic
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

ANITA S. EARLS
Counsel of Record
Southern Coalition for Social
Justice
115 Market Street, Ste. 470
Durham, N.C. 27701
(919) 323-3380

THOMAS C. GOLDSTEIN
Akin, Gump, Strauss, Hauer
& Feld, LLP
1333 New Hampshire Ave. NW
Washington, D.C. 20036

LAUGHLIN McDONALD
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
2600 Marquis One Tower
245 Peachtree Center Ave.
Atlanta, GA 30303

STEPHEN R. SHAPIRO
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

June 17, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Introduction	2
Summary of Argument.....	4
Argument.....	5
I. House District 18 Gives Black Voters in New Hanover and Pender Counties the Ability to Participate Equally in the Political Process and to Elect a Representative of Their Choice	5
A. North Carolina Has an Extensive History of Racial Discrimination Touching the Right to Vote, and Particularly Diluting the Voting Strength of Black Residents of New Hanover and Pender Counties.....	6
B. Despite the Continued Presence of Significant Racial Bloc Voting, House District 18 Gives Black Voters in New Hanover and Pender Counties the Ability to Elect a Representative of Their Choice.....	12
II. The Whole County Provision Is Itself a Practice That Raises Serious Concerns Under the Voting Rights Act.....	13

III. Coalitional Districts Are Critical to Providing
North Carolina's Black Citizens An Equal
Opportunity to Elect Candidates of Their
Choice and Section 2 Should be Construed to
Recognize the Role These Districts Play16

Conclusion.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	2
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	16
<i>Chavis v. North Carolina</i> , 637 F.2d 213 (4th Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Daniels v. Board of Comm'rs</i> , Civ. No. 89-137-CIV-4-H (E.D.N.C. 1990)	7
<i>Dunston v. Scott</i> , 336 F.Supp. 206 (E.D.N.C. 1972).....	10
<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001)	5, 17
<i>Fussell v. Town of Mount Olive</i> , Civ. No. 93-303-CIV-5-D (E.D.N.C. 1995)	7
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	3, 16
<i>Gingles v. Edmisten</i> , 590 F.Supp. 345 (E.D.N.C. 1984) (three- judge court), <i>aff'd</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	9
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	3
<i>Green v. City of Rocky Mount</i> , No. 83-81-CIV-8 (E.D.N.C. 1984).....	8
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	18
<i>Hall v. Kennedy</i> , Civ. No. 88-117-CIV-3 (E.D.N.C. 1989).....	7
<i>Harry v. Bladen County</i> , 1989 WL 253428 (E.D.N.C. 1989)....	7
<i>Hines v. Mayor and Town Council of Ahoskie</i> , 998 F.2d 1266 (4 th Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	2
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	17
<i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)	2
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	3, 18, 19
<i>Johnson v. Halifax County</i> , 594 F.Supp. 161 (E.D.N.C. 1984)	7
<i>Lewis v. Wayne County Bd. of Educ.</i> , Civ. No. 91-165-CIV-5-H (E.D.N.C. 1992)	7
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006).....	18, 19
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> , 465 U.S. 236 (1984).....	2
<i>McGhee v. Granville County</i> , 860 F.2d 110 (4 th Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>Moore v. Beaufort County</i> , 936 F.2d 159 (4 th Cir. 1991).....	7

<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	1
<i>NAACP v. City of Statesville</i> , 603 F.Supp. 569 (W.D.N.C. 1985)	7
<i>Patterson v. Siler City</i> , Civ. No. C-88-701-D (M.D.N.C. 1989)	7
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	2
<i>Rowsom v. Tyrell County Comm'rs</i> , No. 93-33-CIV-Z-D (E.D.N.C. 1994)	7
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	17
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	17
<i>Speller v. City of Laurinburg</i> , No. 3:93 CV 365 (M.D.N.C. 1994)	7
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 562 S.E.2d 377 (N.C. 2002)	15
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	passim
<i>United States v. Sampson County</i> , Civ. No. 88-121-CIV-3 (E.D.N.C. 1989)	7
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	18
<i>Ward v. Columbus County</i> , 782 F.Supp. 1097 (E.D.N.C. 1991)	7
<i>Wilkins v. Board of Comm'rs</i> , No. 93-12-CIV-2-BO (E.D.N.C. 1995)	7

Statutes

Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act, 42 U.S.C. § 1973	passim
Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c	10, 15, 16

Other Authorities

28 C.F.R. Part 51 Appendix (2007)	11
Barone, Michael, with Richard E. Cohen, eds., <i>The Almanac of American Politics</i> (2003)	16
Earls, Anita, et al, <i>Voting Rights in North Carolina, 1982-2006</i> , 17 Rev. L. Soc. Just. 575 (2008)	8
http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/nc_obj2.htm	13
Keech, William and Michael P. Sstrom, <i>North Carolina</i> , in <i>Quiet Revolution in the South: The Impact of the Voting Rights Act, 1965-1900</i> , 155- 190 (Chandler Davidson and	

Bernard Grofman eds. 1994)	8
Letter from John R. Dunne, Assistant Attorney General, to Tiare B. Smiley, December 18, 1991.....	11
Letter from Loretta King, Acting Assistant Attorney General, to Charles M. Hensey, February 13, 1996.....	15
Letter from Ralph F. Boyd, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, to Knox V. Jenkins, Jr., July 12, 2002.....	15
Letter from Wm. Bradford Reynolds, Assistant Attorney General, to Alex Brock, December 7, 1981	14, 16
Letter from Wm. Bradford Reynolds, Assistant Attorney General, to Alex Brock, November 30, 1981	14
Letter from Wm. Bradford Reynolds, Assistant Attorney General, to Alex K. Brock, January 20, 1982	14, 15
N.C. Const., art. II, §3(3)	4
North Carolina Const., art. II, § 5(3).....	4
S. Rep. No. 97-417 (1982)	3, 18
Wilmington Race Riot Commission, Final Report (May 31, 2006).....	9, 10
